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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Dr K Games and Mr M Wooltorton

Scheme
:
Gardline Shipping Limited Retirement and Death Benefit (“the Old Scheme”)

Respondents
:
Gardline Shipping Limited as sponsoring employer and trustees of both the Old Scheme and the 1992 Scheme (“Gardline”)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. The Applicants claim:

(a) that Gardline led them, on the basis of misleading oral assurances, to make uninformed decisions to transfer from Gardline’s pre-1992 Scheme to its 1992 Scheme;

(b) their respective pension funds are less than was promised at the time of transfer.

Dr Games estimates that his fund has lost £20,000 to £30,000.  Mr Wooltorton puts his loss as £15,000.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

3. On 11 October 1999 my predecessor issued a report on six complaints made against Gardline and their advisers, Cox Hepburn Financial Services (“Cox Hepburn”), in which he found that they had sustained injustice through Gardline’s maladministration.  In the course of this investigation I have taken account of that finding.

MATERIAL FACTS 

4. The Applicants are directors of Gardline Surveys, part of the Gardline Shipping Group.  They were members of the pre-1992 final salary Scheme (“the Old Scheme”) from 1983 and then of the money purchase 1992 Scheme (“the 1992 Scheme”).  They are now members of the Gardline’s Group Pension Plan (GPP) with Scottish Equitable.  All their benefits with previous Gardline schemes were transferred into that plan.  The Applicants have said that they believed that after my predecessor issued his report Gardline would compensate all Scheme members but they had not done so.  

5. In a letter dated 9 January 2002 to Mr T G Darling, Gardline’s Managing Director, the Applicants said that they, as directors of the Gardline, had not thought it proper at the time to join in the complaints to my predecessor.  However, they enquired whether, as an agreement had been reached for some of the fund members following the issue of my predecessor’s report, the Company intended to do likewise for them “as previously intimated by you”.  In his reply of 28 January Mr Darling said:

 “Matters are very very slowly moving ahead but I am constrained by severe legal implications.  I would be pleased to discuss with you at any time; although a letter will be sent to all non-complaining members shortly – once the defendant’s lawyers have had an opportunity to read its content.”

The Applicants say they have never received such a letter and that Mr Darling later told them that their claim was time-expired and refused to compensate them.

6. In commenting on Dr Games's complaint Mr Darling said: 

“it is felt that it is impossible to deal with Dr Games’ complaint through lack of detail.  It is also so out of time that I feel the Ombudsman should reject it on that basis.  I list below objections to any award being made to Dr Games.  (I have inserted into this list comments later made by Dr Games):

1 The pre 1992 Scheme to which he refers was closed in November 1992.  There was no prior dialogue with Dr Games, either by the Company Trustees or Cox Hepburn before it was closed.

2 Although Dr Games’ membership of the money purchase scheme that followed the earlier scheme commenced on 1st December 1992 this had been backdated.  The member’s consent form was only signed by him on 3rd May 1994.  During that year and a half period, Dr Games had plenty of opportunity to decide if he wished to be a paid-up member of the Old Scheme or transfer his benefits into the new money-purchase scheme.  He chose to transfer and, at that time, there were many advantages to his having direct control of his “personal pot”.

(Dr Games has commented “I have no problems in principle with the transferring of the Scheme from a final salary scheme to a personal pot scheme”.)

3 Dr Games provides no evidence as to who provided the advice, how he received it or when he received it.  He makes no mention as to whether external advice was sought or received.  

(Dr Games has commented: “I received no legal or professional advice on the matter of this appeal”.)

4 Dr Games estimated claim is excessive as compared to other members as he joined the final salary scheme in August 1983 which was much later than the other complainants.  

(Dr Games has commented:” I do not believe that my claim is excessive as I know that Mr Gerrard received a settlement similar to my claim and he had been in the final salary scheme for approximately the same time as myself”)

5 It appears to me that Dr Games is attempting to obtain financial advantage irrespective of the merits of his claim.  

(Dr Games has commented: “I am not attempting to obtain a financial advantage.  It has been very difficult to estimate the sums involved, as there have never been precise details provided – the whole situation has been very confusing.  I estimated my fund ought to be around £53,200 compared to the actual value of £30,584.  These figures were only my estimates based on the stated growth rate of 15%.”).

7. Mr Darling has not commented on Mr Wooltorton’s complaint.

8. In his determination of 1999 my predecessor found that there was maladministration by Gardline in that 

(a) it had not obtained application forms from its employees who wished to join the 1992 Scheme despite the fact that it had been deducting contributions from their salaries since 1992, 

(b) it had made no serious attempt to communicate with its employees but left that to its adviser, Cox Hepburn, 

(c) the complainants were entirely misled by what they were told about the transfer of benefits and were induced to proceed in an absence of any worthwhile information.

9. My predecessor also found that the complainants had sustained injustice in that they had suffered financial loss as well as disappointed expectations.  He felt that they should be put in the position they would have occupied but for the maladministration.  He said:

“(a)
the complainants should be given a fresh, fully informed opportunity to choose whether or not to transfer the value of their Old Scheme benefits into the 1992 Scheme;

(b)
they should be given a fresh, fully-informed, opportunity to choose whether or not to participate in the 1992 Scheme or to have their contributions since 1992 repaid net of tax and the cost of reinstating their entitlements in the State Earnings Related Scheme.”

However, my predecessor acknowledged that such directions presented difficulties in regard to the four complainants who had transferred their benefits into the GPP.  Accordingly in regard to (a) above he directed the Trustees to take actuarial advice as to whether there might have been any loss on transfer from the Old Scheme to the 1992 Scheme and, if so, to pay a sum equivalent to the present value of the loss into the GPP on the complainants’ behalf.  In regard to (b) above he could see “no reasonable basis on which any of the complainants might conclude that they would have been better off by not joining the 1992 Scheme even on its true basis”.  They had enjoyed tax relief on their contributions as well as the benefit of additional contributions from Gardline.

10. Gardline argue that there are several aspects of my predecessor’s determination that unfairly placed the whole burden on the Trustees whereas a large part of the burden should fall on the IFA.

CONCLUSIONS

11. The Applicants are, in my view, in the same position as the four complainants referred to above.  I see no basis for distinguishing their position or for my taking a different view than my predecessor as to Gardline’s responsibilities.  The Applicants have suffered injustice in consequence of maladministration by Gardline.  Accordingly Gardline as Trustees must remedy their injustice by taking actuarial advice as to whether there has been any loss on transfer from the Old Scheme to the 1992 Scheme and, if so, to pay a sum equivalent to the present value of the loss into the GPP on their behalf.

DIRECTION

12. I direct that within 28 days of the date of this determination Gardline as Trustees of the Old Scheme and the 1992 Scheme shall take actuarial advice as to whether there has been any loss to the Applicants on their transfer from the Old Scheme to the 1992 Scheme and, if so, to pay sums equivalent to the present value of their respective losses into the GPP on their behalf.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman
25 February 2004
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